
Republic of the Philippines
Province of Iloilo

Municipality of Tigbauan
-o0o-

OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG BAYAN

EXCERPT  FROM  THE  MINUTES  OF  THE  REGULAR  SESSION  OF  THE  HONORABLE
SANGGUNIANG BAYAN, TIGBAUAN, ILOILO HELD AT THE CONFERENCE ROOM, TIGBAUAN
MUNICIPAL BUILDING, TIGBAUAN, ILOILO ON APRIL 9,  2003  AT 9:05 A.M.

       PRESENT:
HON. JESSIE G. TERRE, Vice Mayor &  Presiding Officer
HON. AGATON O. TUMABOTABO, Councilor & Temporary Presiding Officer
HON. ROMEO T. LEDESMA, Councilor & Temporary Presiding Officer
HON. REMEDIOS T. TORRATO, Councilor
HON. FERNANDO M. VALENCIA, Councilor
HON. ALFONSITO  E. ESTOCE, Councilor
HON. ORVILLO T. TANGENTE, Pres. Liga nga mga Brgy.
HON. JOSE DONEL T. TRASPORTO, SKMF President

      LATE:
HON. REXFEL G. TRIVILEGIO, Councilor

        ABSENT:   
HON. CECILIA T. GARRIDO, Councilor( Sick Leave)
HON. GEORGE T. TRIBUNAL, Councilor (Sick Leave)

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Resolution No. 2003-040

RESOLUTION  AUTHORIZING  HON.  MYRNA  M.  TORRES,  MUNICIPAL  MAYOR,  TIGBAUAN,
ILOILO, TO ENTER INTO A MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT WITH THE ILOILO PROVINCIAL
GOVERNMENT  FOR  THE  IMRPOVEMENT  OF  SCHOOL  STAGE  AT  EUGENIO  TORRENTO
ELEMENTARY SCHOOL (ETES), BRGY. PARARA SUR, TIGBAUAN, ILOILO

WHEREAS,  Section  444  (1)  (vi)  of  the  Local  Government  Code  of  1991  states  that  the
Municipal Mayor, as the chief executive of the municipal government, shall upon authorization by the
Sangguniang Bayan represent the municipality in all its business transactions and sign on its behalf all
bonds, contracts, and obligations, and such other documents made pursuant to law or ordinance;

WHEREAS,  the  Municipality  of  Tigbauan  is  a  recipient  of  financial  assistance  for  the
improvement of  school stage at Eugenio Torrento Elementary School  (ETES), Brgy.   Parara Sur,
Tigbauan, Iloilo in the total amount of P100,000.00 from Hon. Governor Niel D. Tupas in line with the
programs and/or projects of the Iloilo Provincial School Board;

WHEREAS, for the efficient implementation by the Iloilo Provincial School Board of the school
programs  and/or  projects  in  the  different  municipalities,  an  agreement  must  be  entered  by  and
between the Provincial government and the recipient municipalities;

WHEREAS,  the parties shall have the following agreements:

LGU_TIGBAUAN as recipient of financial assistance from the Provincial School Board
(PSB) and ETES as beneficiary will undertake the construction, repair and maintenance of the
Eugenio Torrento Elementary School (ETES) located at Brgy. Parara Sur, Tigbauan, Iloilo in
the amount of P100,000.00;

The programs/projects in the Agreement must be implemented within the period of one
year from the date of release/transfer of fund;

LGU-TIGBAUAN undertakes to make a regular official  report  on the implementation
thereof,  and  the  Iloilo  Provincial  Government   reserves  the  right  to  inspect  through  his
authorized representative the accomplishment of the programs/projects;



All expenditures thereof shall be accounted for properly in accordance with the existing
provisions of applicable laws;

WHEREAS, the parties to this Agreement shall agree to full performance of the Agreement
contained herein;

NOW, THEREFORE,  on motion  of Hon. Agaton O. Tumabotabo, Chairman, Committee on
Education and was duly seconded by Hon. Remedios Torrato, Hon. Jose Donel Trasporto and Hon.
Alfonsito Estoce,

RESOLVED, to authorize Hon. Myrna M. Torres, Municipal Mayor, Tigbauan, Iloilo to enter into
a Memorandum of Agreement with the Iloilo Provincial Government for the improvement of school
stage at Eugenio Torrento Elementary School (ETES), Brgy. Parara Sur, Tigbauan, Iloilo,

RESOLVED FURTHER, to furnish copies of this resolution to the following:  Hon. Governor
Niel D. Tupas, Province of Iloilo; Hon. Mayor Myrna M. Torres, Tigbauan, Iloilo and to all concerned
for their information and/or appropriate action.

APPROVED.
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

I HEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoing Resolution was approved by the Sangguniang Bayan.

CERTIFIED CORRECT:

     ELENA T. MONSERATE
             SB Secretary-Designate

ATTESTED:
    

                          ROMEO T. LEDESMA
               Councilor & Temporary Presiding Officer      




